The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated 

into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of Expenses. The Village Council hereby approves and 

ratifies the following: 1) purchase of parts from the beginning of FY 2022-2023 through June 25, 

2023, in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-five and 16/100 Dollars 

($17,265.16); 2) purchase of miscellaneous parts and check valves totaling Thirty-eight Thousand 

Nine Hundred One and 46/100 Dollars ($38,901.46); and 3) an additional Sixty Thousand and 

no/100 Dollars ($60,000.00) in purchases of parts and other supplies from Ferguson through 

September 30, 2023.

Section 3. Authorization of Village Officials.  The Village Manager and/or his designee 

and the Village Attorney are authorized to take all actions necessary to implement the terms and